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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[OMB Number 1117-0009]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection,
eComments Requested; Extension
Without Change of a Previously
Approved Collection Controlled
Substances Import/Export Declaration;
DEA Form 236

AGENCY: Drug Enforcement
Administration, Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQJ), Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA), will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
August 3, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have comments on the estimated
public burden or associated response
time, suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Scott A. Brinks, Regulatory Drafting &
Policy Support Section, Drug
Enforcement Administration; Mailing
Address: 8701 Morrissette Drive,
Springfield, Virginia 22152; Telephone:
(571) 362-3261.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written

comments and suggestions from the

public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information proposed to be collected
can be enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other forms of
information technology, e.g.,

permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

2. Title of the Form/Collection:
Controlled Substances Import/Export
Declaration (DEA Form 236).

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Form Number: DEA Form 236. The
Department of Justice component is the
Drug Enforcement Administration,
Office of Diversion Control.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Affected public (Primary): Business or
other for-profit.

Affected public (Other): None.

Abstract: DEA Form 236 enables DEA
to monitor and control the importation
and exportation of controlled
substances. Analysis of these documents
provides DEA with important
intelligence regarding the international
commerce in controlled substances and
assists in the identification of suspected
points of diversion.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: DEA estimates that there are
323 total respondents for this
information collection. In total, 323
respondents submit 8,154 responses,
with each response taking 15 minutes to
complete.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
proposed collection: DEA estimates that
this collection takes 2,039 annual
burden hours.

If additional information is required
please contact: Melody Braswell,
Department Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, Suite 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 28, 2020.
Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2020-11922 Filed 6—-2—20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Justice Statistics
[OMB Number 1121-0064]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension of a
Currently Approved Collection: Annual
Parole Survey, Annual Probation
Survey

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
August 3, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Barbara Oudekerk, Statistician, Bureau
of Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh Street
NW, Washington, DC 20531 (email:
Barbara.A.Oudekerk@ojp.usdoj.gov;
telephone: 202—616-3904).
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
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of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Annual Parole Survey, Annual
Probation Survey.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Form numbers for the questionnaire are
CJ-7 Annual Parole Survey; CJ-8
Annual Probation Survey; CJ]-8a Annual
Probation Survey (Short Form). The
applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Bureau of
Justice Statistics, in the Office of Justice
Programs.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State departments of
corrections or state probation and parole
authorities. Others: The Federal Bureau
of Prisons, city and county courts and
probation offices for which a central
reporting authority does not exist. For
the CJ-7 form, the affected public
consists of 52 respondents including 50
central reporters, the District of
Columbia, and the Federal Bureau of
Prisons responsible for keeping records
on parolees. For the CJ-8 form, the
affected public includes 360 reporters
including 40 state respondents, the
District of Columbia, the Federal Bureau
of Prisons, and 318 from local
authorities responsible for keeping
records on probationers. For the CJ-8A
form, the affected public includes 448
reporters who are all local authorities
responsible for keeping records on
probationers. The Annual Parole Survey
and Annual Probation surveys have
been used since 1977 to collect annual
yearend counts and yearly movements
of community corrections populations;
characteristics of the community
supervision population, such as gender,
racial composition, ethnicity, conviction
status, offense, and supervision status.
In 2020, respondents will be asked a few
questions about the COVID-19
pandemic and how it affected their
agency.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 860 respondents total; 412
with an averaged time of 1.75 hours for
response and 448 with an average time
0.625 hours to respond. 860 respondents
will be asked additional COVID-19
questions with an average time to
complete of 0.33 hours.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There is an estimated 1,001
total burden hours associated with this
collection, with an additional 287 hours
in 2020 for the COVID-19 questions.
The total burden for the 2020 data
collection is 1,288.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 28, 2020.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2020-11921 Filed 6—2—20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Notice of Determinations Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Trade
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with the Section 223
(19 U.S.C. 2273) of the Trade Act of
1974 (19 U.S.C. 2271, et seq.) (“Act”), as
amended, the Department of Labor
herein presents summaries of
determinations regarding eligibility to
apply for trade adjustment assistance
under Chapter 2 of the Act (“TAA”) for
workers by (TA-W) number issued
during the period of April 1, 2020
through April 30, 2020. (This Notice
primarily follows the language of the
Trade Act. In some places however,
changes such as the inclusion of
subheadings, a reorganization of
language, or “and,” “or,” or other words
are added for clarification.)

Section 222(a)—Workers of a Primary
Firm

In order for an affirmative
determination to be made for workers of
a primary firm and a certification issued
regarding eligibility to apply for TAA,
the group eligibility requirements under
Section 222(a) of the Act (19 U.S.C.
2272(a)) must be met, as follows:

(1) The first criterion (set forth in
Section 222(a)(1) of the Act, 19 U.S.C.
2272(a)(1)) is that a significant number
or proportion of the workers in such
workers’ firm (or “such firm”) have
become totally or partially separated, or
are threatened to become totally or
partially separated; AND (2(A) or 2(B)
below).

(2) The second criterion (set forth in
Section 222(a)(2) of the Act, 19 U.S.C.
2272(a)(2)) may be satisfied by either (A)
the Increased Imports Path, or (B) the
Shift in Production or Services to a
Foreign Country Path/Acquisition of
Articles or Services from a Foreign
Country Path, as follows:

(A) Increased Imports Path:

(i) The sales or production, or both, of
such firm, have decreased absolutely;
AND (ii and iii below)

(i1)(I) imports of articles or services
like or directly competitive with articles
produced or services supplied by such
firm have increased; OR

(IT)(aa) imports of articles like or
directly competitive with articles into
which one or more component parts
produced by such firm are directly
incorporated, have increased; OR

(IN(bb) imports of articles like or
directly competitive with articles which
are produced directly using the services
supplied by such firm, have increased;

(I1) imports of articles directly
incorporating one or more component
parts produced outside the United
States that are like or directly
competitive with imports of articles
incorporating one or more component
parts produced by such firm have
increased; AND

(iii) the increase in imports described
in clause (ii) contributed importantly to
such workers’ separation or threat of
separation and to the decline in the
sales or production of such firm; OR

(B) Shift in Production or Services to
a Foreign Country Path OR Acquisition
of Articles or Services from a Foreign
Country Path:

(1)(I) There has been a shift by such
workers’ firm to a foreign country in the
production of articles or the supply of
services like or directly competitive
with articles which are produced or
services which are supplied by such
firm; OR

(I1) such workers’ firm has acquired
from a foreign country articles or
services that are like or directly
competitive with articles which are
produced or services which are
supplied by such firm; AND

(i1) the shift described in clause (i)(I)
or the acquisition of articles or services
described in clause (i)(II) contributed
importantly to such workers’ separation
or threat of separation.

Section 222(b)—Adversely Affected
Secondary Workers

In order for an affirmative
determination to be made for adversely
affected secondary workers of a firm and
a certification issued regarding
eligibility to apply for TAA, the group
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